

AUCOOK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REC NUMBER

| P | ΑC | E | |
|---|----|---|--|
| | | 7 | |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

S

Ţ

RFQ COPY W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS P O BO 945 MARTINSBURG WV 25402

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
MARTINSBURG CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD
MARTINSBURG, WV
25401 304-558-8045

| 10/20/ | 000000000000000000 | | MS OF SAL | | SHIP VIA | F.O.B. | | FREIGHTTERMS |
|------------------|--|---|---|---|--|---|--|---|
| ID OPENING DATE: | £000 | 12/11/ | ′08 | | BID | OPENING TIME | 01:3 | |
| LINE | QUAN | VITTY | UOP | CAT. NO | ITEM NUMBER | UNITPRICE | | AMOUNT |
| 001 | BUILDI | 1 | LS STRUC | | 968-20 | | | [‡] 567,000,°° |
| • | MENT N | ECESSA | RY TO | CONS | L LABOR, MATERIA TRUCT AN ADDITION ER, PER THE SPEC | N TO THE MART | | |
| | MANDAT | ORY ON | -SITE | PRE- | BID: 11/6/2008; MARTINSBURG CENTER MARTINSBURG | CORRECTIONAL | | PECEIVED DEC 11 PM 1: 19 CHESS DIVISION STATE OF WW |
| | ATTEND | ANCE P | | | (304) 267-0156 E PRE-BID DATE. | TO CONFIRM | | OB DEC 11 PURCHESS STATE |
| | TION F REQUIR SUBMIT THE BI SIGNED VENDOR CHAPTE MIT TH | IRGINI OR A P ES EAC AT TH D. TH AND S 'S COM R 21 O E SIGN IN DI | UBLIC H VEN E SAM E ENC UBMIT PLIAN F THE ED PU SQUAL | IMPR DOR T E TIM LOSED TED W CE WI WEST RCHAS IFICA | 1D-5 PROVIDES THOVEMENT CONSTRUCT HAT SUBMITS A BITE AN AFFIDAVIT CONTROL AFFIDAVIT CONTROL AFFIDAVIT WITTON OF SUCH BITE VERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND CO | TION CONTRACT D FOR THE WORK F COMPLIANCE DAVIT MUST BE VIDENCE OF THE S OF ARTICLE FAILURE TO SE THE BID SHOOL | K TO WITH E 1D, UB- ALL | , |
| IGNATURE Ond | ,WL | Dailey 2 | | e le le la | ITELEPHONE | 888888888888888888888 | DATE 2/11 | /08 |

55-0618361

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

COR61390

| ·····A1 | DDRESS CC | RRESPON | DENCETO | ATTEN | TION:OF: | 725 |
|---------|-----------|---------|---------|-------|----------|-----|
| | ADDOT' | | | | | |

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

HOOKE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P. O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402

| DATE PRINT | ED | TEF | MS OF SAL | E | SHIPV | <u> </u> | F.(|).B. | FREIGHT TERMS |
|---|--|------------|------------|-------------|------------------------|--------------------------|-----------|----------------|--|
| 10/20/ 3ID OPENING DATE: | | ا 12/11 | /08 | | | | ODENITHO | ** * * * * · · | |
| | B-000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | 8680.8880 | CAT | | | OPENING | |)1:30PM |
| LINE | QUA | NTITY | UOP | NO | ITEM NUM | IBER | UNI | PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | WITHIN | XXXX | CALEN | DAR D | AYS AFTER | THE NO | TICE TO | PROCEED | La constant de la con |
| | IS REC | EIVED. | UNL | ESS O | THERWISE | SPECIFI | ED, THE | FULLY | *** |
| | EXECUT | ED PUR | CHASE | ORDE | R WILL BE | CONSID | ERED NOT | ICE TO | |
| | PROCEE | D. | | | | | | | 1 |
| | CANCEL | | . 7-61 | - ra r ra | ECTOR OF | D11DC11AC | THE DECE | DUCC TH | _ |
| | 1 | | | | ONTRACT I | | | | T I |
| | | | 1 | | F THE MAT | | | | |
| | | | 1 | | ERIOR QUA | | | | |
| | | | | | S OF THE | | | | |
| | HERE I | :N• | | | | | | | received and the second |
| _ | | | | | | | · | | |
| 1 | | | | | CTOR OR S | | | | 1 |
| | | | | | DEPARTME | | | | 3E |
| | | | | | OR BERKEL 21-5A, ET | | | | *** |
| | | | | | IS PROJEC | | CENEVALL | LING | |
| | MAGE K | AILU A | 1 1 1 1 | , , , , , , | 10 I NOULO | ' | | | |
| | ARBITR | ATION: | ANY | REFE | RENCES MA | DE TO A | RBITRATI | ON OR | |
| | INTERE | ST FOR | PAYM | ENTS | DUE (EXCE | PT FOR | ANY INTE | REST | |
| | REQUIR | ED BY | STATE | LAW) | CONTAINE | D IN TH | IS CONTR | ACT | |
| | | | | | TITUTE OF | | î | | |
| | PERTAI | NING T | O THI | S CON | TRACT ARE | HEREBY | DELETED |), | |
| | NUDVED | el com | DENCA | TION. | VENDOR | TE PENU | TDEN TO | PPOVINE | |
| | | | | | KERS' COM | | | | |
| Live of the state | A OLKI | ZI TON | LIKU | , Nu | KERO COII | LRUATI | JN 1. 30 | | • [|
| | ALL OF | THE I | TEMS | CHECK | ED BELOW | WILL BE | A REQUI | REMENT | |
| | OF THI | S CONT | RACT: | | | | | | TO THE PARTY OF TH |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | SSFUL VEN | | | | - |
| | | | | | LIABILITY | | | | |
| | | CE OF | | | UNLESS O | - 1 | | | *************************************** |
| | | | | - | 250,000. | ANUUNI | DL THOOK | ANCE | |
| 44 | COVENA | OE NEW | U # 1\ [] | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | S-1 | | |
| IGMATURE | /~~ | | | SEE BE | /ERSE SIDE FOR TE | RMS AND CON TELEPHONE | 4DITIONS | TACI | = |
| C/ames W | Vai | len3 | | | | 304-267 | 7-8958 | DAT. | 12/11/08 |
| Thairman & | Preside | ent FE | 55-0 | 061836 | 1 | | ADE | | ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| WHE | N RESP | ONDING | TO RFQ | INSER | T NAME AND | ADDRESS | N SPACE A | BOVE LABE | LED 'VENDOR' |



>mzoor

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

COR61390

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P. O. Box 945

Martinsburg, WV 25402

SH-P

| DATE PRINTED | TI TI | RMS OF SALE | SHIP | VIA. | F.O.B. | FREIGHTTERMS |
|---------------|---------------------------|---|-----------------------|--|---|--------------|
| 10/20/20 | | | | | | |
| OPENING DATE: | 12/11 | nagranasassas ilia da a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a | | | OPENING TIME | 01:30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | UOP NO | ITEM NUI | WBEH | UNITPRICE | AMUUN I |
| 1 | | 3 8 | 4 | | FUL VENDOR SHAL | l l |
| | | l l | , | | ISK INSURANCE I DF THE CONTRACT | 1 |
| TH SU | HE BID PAY | ABLE TO THE | STATE OF | WEST V | TOTAL AMOUNT OF IRGINIA, SHALL THE SUCCESSFOR BOND AND LABO | B JL |
| M A B C | ATERIAL BO DNDS MAY B | ND FOR 100% E PROVIDED | OF THE A | MOUNT O | F THE CONTRACT CERTIFIED CHEC FURNISHED BY A | • |
| \$0 \$1 | LVENT SUR | ETY COMPANY ST VIRGINIA | AUTHORIZ A. A LETT | ED TO DER OF C | D BUSINESS IN REDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS | |
| U N A C | NDER \$100, CCECPTABLE | DOO. PERSO | NAL OR BU | SINESS | CHECKS ARE NOT | |
| (X | (X) MAINTE | NANCE BOND: | A TWO (SYSTEM WIL | 2) YEAR | MAINTENANCE BOREQUIREMENT OF | DNC |
| RE | v. 11/00 | | | | | |
| EX | CHIBIT 7 | | | | | |
| Γ- | MESTIC AL ROJECTS | UMINUM, GLA | SS & STEE | L IN PU | BLIC WORKS | |
| , SE | Q., EVERY | CONTRACT F | OR CONSTR | RUCTION, | 5-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTION | N , |
| | | | | | NTENANCE OF Han \$50,000 and | D, |
| IN | THE CASE | OF STEEL (| NLY, WHER | E THE C | OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF | S |
| | | SEER | VERSE SIDE FOR 7 | and the state of t | | 1 |
| - omis W | Vailey | Z FEIN | | 304-267 | <u>-8959</u> L | 12/11/08 |



MODZMK

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

| | | | | | | - | _ |
|------|---|---|---|---|----|---|---|
| ~ | m | 5 | , | 1 | 72 | n | r |

| ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: |
|---|
|---|

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P. O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

| DATE PRIN | TED | TER | MS OF SAL | E | SHIP | VIA | | FOB | | FREIGHT TERMS |
|-------------------|---------------------|----------|-----------|---|------------------|----------------|---|------------------------|-------------|-------------------|
| 10/20/ | | 10/11 | /00 | | | | | | | |
| IID OPENING DATE: | lancos consensos co | ' 12/11, | / U8 | (100 TO 100 T | | BID | OPEN | ING TIME | 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUAI | VIII | UOP | CAT. NO | ITEM NU | JMBER | | UNITPRICE | | AMOUNT |
| <u> </u> | | <u> </u> | | | | | 100010000000000000000000000000000000000 | | 49614991790 | |
| • | STEEL | ARE RE | OUIRE | D. TH | E STATE | WILL ACC | EPT | ONLY ALUM | TNIIM | |
| | | | | | | | | NITED STA | | |
| | IN ADD | ITION, | ITEM | S OF | MACHINER' | Y OR EQU | IPME | NT PURCHA | SED | |
| | | | | | | | | BE MADE O | | |
| | | | | | | | | THE COST | | |
| | | | | | | | | HAN 10,00 | 0 | |
| | פעאטטא | Ur 51 | EEL A | KE US | ED IN PU | BLIC WOK | KS P | RUJECIS. | | |
| | FOREIG | N MADE | ALUM | TNUM. | GLASS DI | R STEEL | PROD | UCTS MAY | RF | |
| | | | | | | | | UCTS IS F | | |
| | | | | | | | | ABLE IF I | | |
| | | | | | | | | FOREIGN M | | |
| | PRODUC | | | | | | | OR STEEL | | |
| | | | | | | | | SUBSTANTI | | |
| | | | | | | | | TED STATE | | |
| | | | | | | | | BE SUPPLI HIGHER IN | | |
| | 1 | | 1 | | MADE PRO | | OK. | HIGHEK IN | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | IF, PR | IOR TO | THE | AWARD | OF A CO | NTRACT U | NDER | THE ABOV | Е | |
| | | | | | | | | ENDING UN | | |
| | | | | | | | | E FOREIGN | | |
| | | | | | | | | E AND LOW | | |
| | | | | | WRITING, | | | SPENDING | | |
| | | | | | | | | TIC PRODU | CTC | |
| | | | | | ATE IN TH | | | | C13. | |
| | | | | | INUM, GLA | | | | | |
| | | | - | | | | | | | |
| | REV. 3 | /88 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | EXHIBI | гο | | · | | | | | | |
| | EVUIDI | ' ' | | | | | | • | | |
| | NOTICE | FOR I | SSUAN | CE & | ACKNOWLED | GEMENT | OF C | DNSTRUCTI | אם | , |
| | PROJECT | | | | | | | | , | |
| | | <u> </u> | | See se | /ERSE SIDE FOR 1 | Epise subsecti | (SETOVO | | 20202000 | |
| GNATUR) | | ·0 - | | :: P.E.E. (1) (1) | CLINGE SIDE FURT | TELEPHONE | NUI HONS | | DATE | |
| TLE / ames (| <i>ەك لە</i> | uley E | N. | · · · · · · | ····· | 304-267 | 7 - 8959 | | 12, | /11/08 |
| Chairman & | Preside | nt | 5 | 5-0618 | 361 | | | | | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| WHI | EN RESPO | MDING T | O RFQ, | INSER' | T NAME AND | ADDRESS I | N SPA | CE ABOVE LA | BELE | D 'VENDOR' |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Martinsburg, WV 25402

Request for

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

SHIP

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MARTINSBURG CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD MARTINSBURG, WV 25401 304-558-8045

RFQ COPY, TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P. O. Box 945

| DATEPRIN | ΕD | TER | MS OF SAL | E | SHIP | ViA | | OB | | FREIGHT TERMS | |
|---------------|--|---|--|---|--|--|---|--|-----------|------------------|------|
| 10/20/ | | 10744 | 100 | | | | | | | | |
| OPENING DATE: | | 12/11 | | | | | DPENING | | 01:3 | 30PM | |
| LINE | QUA | NTITY | UOP | NO. | ITEM N | JMBER | UN | ITPRICE | | AMOUNT | |
| | THE ARTONS TO APPORT TO A SPAND CHARACTER TO A SPAND CHARACTER TO A SPAND CHARACTER TO A SPAND CHARACTER THALL TO A SPAND CHARACTER THAT A DECEMBER THAT A DECEMB | DE BY UCTION HE ARC LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D THE CO HE BUY STED P GUTHIN G DATE LL ADD ON. APPLY ALSO A URPOSE 1/96 T 10 UM ACK | THE F PROJECT FAIL BEI FAIL BEI OF TAIL SHE NOT TO THE SHE ENTROLE SHE TO Y OF C NOWLE | INEER OLT A TPART ON ADD T IL ADD T AL ADD T SHOTE SHORE THE AN FOR A HANGI DGEME | ING SCHE DDENDA F INEER SH IES THAT THE PRO ARDED TO THE ARCH ENDUM TO ISSUED. END THEC (14) DAY D BE FOR D TO S ORIGINAL ADDEND NG A BID NT | AGENCY S DULE IN OR STATE ALL PREP HAVE PR JECT. T THE BUY ITECT/EN THE STA ADDENDUM ESSARY, OULD BE S PRIOR MALLY ACHE STAT AND RE BIDDIN M DOCUME UM THAT OPENING | HALL BE ISSUNCI AGENCI ARE TED ER IN ERE TE ADDE ER IN ERE TO THE EXTERNATE EXTENTE KNOWLED GULATUM HIS ISSA TIME A | ES: ADDENDU DRAWINGS NDUM HE STATE SHALL AL CY FOR THE BID D BY THE BID GED BY A HASING NS ENT E ONLY ED FOR T | M SO L HE | AMOUNT | |
| | <u> </u> | | | SEERE) | ERSE SIDE FOR | TERMS AND CO | i Nottions | | <u> </u> | | |
| NATURE/ | . (| 7.0- | | | | TELEPHONE | 267-8959 | DA | TE 12/ | /11/08 | |
| (_/ Oundo | <u>~~</u> | - oute | IN EE C | (102(1 | | <u> </u> | | | | D RE NOTED APOVE | |



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

COR61390

| 6 |
|---|
| |

| 350 ST 1871 /A | DURESS CURRE | SPUNDENCE | 10 ATTENTION (| DF: |
|-----------------------|--------------|-----------|----------------|-----|
| JOHN | ABBOTT | | | |
| 304- <u>F</u> | 58-2544 | | | |

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P. O. Box 945Martinsburg, WV 25402

| DATE PRIN | TED: | TER | MS OF SA | f. | | SHIP VIA | | F | O.B. | | FREIGHT TERMS |
|-------------------|---|---------|-----------|---|-------------|------------------------|--------------------|---------|---|------------|-------------------|
| 10/20/ | | 12/11/0 | ^0 | | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | 14/11/\ | | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | BID | OPE | NING | TIME | 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | TITY | LIOP | CAT NO | ITE | N NUMBER | | UNI | TPRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | 300000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | <u> </u> | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | <u> </u> | | 20000000 | ******* | 200000000000000000000000000000000000000 | <u> </u> | |
| | ADDENDI | IM(S) | ΔΝΠ Η | AVE M | ADE TH | E NECESSAF | | FVTC | נחאפ דר | 1 | |
| | | | | | | ECIFICATION | | | LONG ; C | , | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ADDEND | им иоѕ | .: | | | • | | | | | |
| | ND. 1 | | 11 | 18-08 | | | | | | | |
| | MD. I | • | • • • • • | 04 00 | | | | | | | |
| | NO. 2 | | 12. | 01-08 | • • • • | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ND. 3 | • | • • • • • | | • • • • | | | | | | |
| | ND. 4 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 110. 4 | • | | | • • • • | | | | | | |
| | NO. 5 | • | | | | • | | | | | |
| | T HADE | CTAND | TUAT | CATI | HDE TO | CONFIRM T | | DECE: | | ****** | |
| | | | | | | REJECTION | | | | IHE | |
| | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | | 2 | L GRO | OL 1 010 | REDECTION |] " | 1111 | DIDS. | | |
| | | | | | | A TAHT OF | | | | | |
| | REPRESE | ENTATI | ON MA | DE OR | ASSUM | D TO BE M | 1ADE | DURI | NG ANY | | |
| | | | | | | VENDOR'S OT BINDING | | | | S | |
| , | | | , | | | S AND ADDE | 1 | ONLY | | | |
| | | | | | | . ADDENDUM | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | / / | (| () | · le | 2 | | | | • | | |
| • | ٠٠٠/٠ ٩٩٩ | ببد. بب | ا.ب | ببدسه | | sI | GNA | TURE | | | |
| | / W. Hai | rley Mi | ller 🤈 | ontrac | tors, Ir | cco | MPA | NY | | | |
| | | ber 11 | 1 | 1 | | | | | | | |
| | * * * * * * * | 11 | - 2000 | • • • • • | • • • • • • | DA | TE | | | | |
| | REV. 11 | 196 | | | | | | | | | |
| | v. 11 | ., , , | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | l | | | | | | | | |
| | | | co | NTRAC | FORS LI | CENSE | | | | Ì | |
| | | | J | SEEREV | ERSE SIDE F | OR TERMS AND CO | NOITIO | NS | | S. (3) (5) | |
| GNATURE | (1) | ·0. | E | | | TELEPHONE 304-267 | <u> </u> | | į c | ATE | (11 /00 |
| TLE TLE | 70 <u>0</u> | TEI FEI | N EF A | C100C1 | | 1 304-207 | / - 09. | | DECC OUT | | /11/08 |
| Chairman & | | | | 618361 | T NEARAIT A | ND ADDRESS | <u> </u> | | | | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



RFQ COPY

P. O. Box 945

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Martinsburg, WV 25402

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

| | - | | ivit | <u> </u> | | | ٠, | |
|---|---|---|------|----------|---|---|----|--|
| ~ | n | D | 4 | 1 | z | a | n | |

| 7 |
|---|

| A | DDRESS CORR | ESPOND | NCE TO A | HENTION | DESSESS |
|-------|-------------|--------|----------|---------|----------------|
| IDHN | ABBOTT | | | | |
| 504-E | 558-2544 | | | | |

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MARTINSBURG CORRECTIONAL 1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401

304-558-8045

| DATE PRIN | FD | TER | MS OF SAL | E | SHIP VIA | FO.B. | FREIGHT TERMS |
|----------------------------|---------|--------------------------|-------------|----------------|---|---|---------------|
| 10/20/ ID OPENING DATE: | 2008 | 12/11 | 700 | | D T D | OPENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | | UOP | CAT | ITEM NUMBER | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| LINE | | | | NO | 71_10.30405_11 | | |
| | | | | | DE 21-11-2 REQUI | | |
| | STATE N | 1UST B | E LIC | ENSED | E . | INIA CONTRACTORS | |
| | LICENSE | E. AP | PLICA | TIONS | 1 | RS LICENSE MAY B | |
| | i | . COMP | LEX, | BUILD | WEST VIRGINIA L ING 3, ROOM 319, 4) 558-7890. | IVISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV | |
| | | CTIVE | BIDDE | R TO | DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT | 1 | |
| | BIDDER | то со | MPLET | E : | | | |
| | CONTRAC | CTORS | NAME: | W. H | arley Miller Contra | ctors, Inc. | |
| | CONTRAC | CTORS | LICEN | SE NO | .:WV.005270 | | |
| | f · · · | THEI | R CON | TRACT | 1 | TO FURNISH A | |
| | | | | AP | PLICABLE LAW | | |
| | AND REG | OULATI QUEST ON IS | ONS, FOR | AND T QUOTA | E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION F TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI | THE PURCHASING | |
| . • | ANY INF | ORMAT | | | ED IN SPECIFICAT | 1 | |
| | DR ALTE | ERS TH | E INF | ORMAT | | HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS DID AND OF NO | |
| | | 1 | | | | MORTIONS |] |



State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

COR61390

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF::

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. P. O. Box 945 Martinsburg, WV 25402

| 10/20/ | >>>000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | RMS OF SAI | - 5.000 | SHIP W | A | | FC | .t | | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------------|---|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------|------|-------------------------------|-------|------------|-------------------|
| 31D OPENING DATE: | | 12/11 | 708 | | | BID | OPE | NING | TIME | 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | ППҮ | UOP | CAT | ITEM NUM | BER | | UNIT | PRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | FOR BA | PTCY: NKRUPT | CY PR | OTECT | ENT THE VE ION, THIS ND IS TERM | CONTRA | СТ | IS AU | TOMAT | [- | |
| | REV. 1 | /2005 | | NO | TICE | | | | | | |
| | DI PI BI 21 | EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN D19 WA | ENT O ING D G 15 SHING | F ADM IVISI TON S | UBMITTED TINISTRATION TREET, EAS | N | | | | | |
| | | VELOPE | | | THIS INFO | | | | FACE | OF | |
| | BUYER: REQ. NO |).: | | - | JOHN AB | | | **** **** *** *** *** *** *** | | | |
| | BID OPE | | | | 12/11 2 | | | **** **** Price New Hole & | | - p s | |
| Total | | PROVI | DE A | GARDI | 1:30 PM UMBER IN C NG YOUR BI | ASE IT | | | SSARY | | |
| IGNATURE | | ` 0 | ₹. | OLEME! | | ELEPHONE 304-267 | | | | DATE | |
| C/ames a | J. 0 | wey _ | IN . | ······································ | | 304-267 | 1-09 | | | | 2/11/08 |
| CKairman & F | | | 55 - 06 | | T NIANAE ANIEN A | DDDEOO | | | | | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

P.O. Box 945

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Martinsburg, WV 25402

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

COR61390

9

| 30 KO KO KO | | 201.2019221922 | TO THE |
|--------------|---------|----------------|--------|
| | | | |
| IOUN | ABBOTT | | |
| JUNN | ADDUII | | |
| 704 E | 58-2544 | | |
| 304-3 | 20-6244 | | |

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS MARTINSBURG CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1406 CHARLES TOWN ROAD

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401 304-558-8045

| DATE PRINT | ED | TER | MS OF SAI | £ | | SHIPA | /IA | | F.O.B. | | FREIGHT TERMS |
|---------------|---------------------------|----------------|----------------------------|--|-------------------------|----------|------------------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-------------------|
| 10/20/ | 2,127,177,172,172,172,172 | 19/11 | / / \0 | | 14421240240 | | | 3000000 | | | |
| OPENING DATE: | | 12/11 | / Vo manania | <u> </u> | | | BID | <u>OP</u> | ENING TIM | 1E 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | птү | UOP | CAT. NO | | ITEM NUI | VBER. | | UNITPRIC | E | AMOUNT |
| | PLEASE CONCERN | James Fax | HIS Q W. Da - 304- | uote: iley, 267-384 HE EN | 11 47 D OF | RFQ | COR61 | 39 | 0 **** | TOTAL: | ±567,000.€ |
| IATORE) | $f \rightarrow \gamma$ | 0. = | <u> </u> | 00000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | | TELEPHONE 304 - 26 | | | DATE | |
| _/omeal | ما لام | ~~~ | | | | | 304-26 | >7- | | 12/ | /11/08 |
| Spairman & | Preside | nt \ | 55- | 061836 | 1 | | | | ADDRESS | S CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |

ADDITIONS & ALTERATIONS MARTINSBURG CORRECTIONAL CENTER MARTINSBURG, WV

BID FORM

| THE OWNER: | West Virginia Division of 617 Leon Sullivan Way Charleston, WV 25301 | of Corrections |
|--|--|---|
| DJECT: | Requisition No. <u>CCR61</u> Martinsburg Correctiona Berkeley County, West V | l Center |
| oses to furnish all rdance with the Bi | led the site and being familiabor, material, equipment, dding Documents within th | ring familiar with and understanding the Bidding Docum iar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby supplies and transportation, and to perform all Work in e time set forth below for the sum of: |
| e) acknowledge th | e following Addenda: | |
| | <u>A</u> <u>D</u> | <u>DENDUM</u> |
| N | OS. | בידי א רו |
| *** | | <u>DATE</u> |
| | 1 | 11-18-08 |
| | 2 | |
| BASE BID: Ge | 1 2 neral Construction | 11-18-08 12-01-08 SEVEN THOUSAND |
| BASE BID: Ge | neral Construction E HINDRES SIXTY | |
| BASE BID: Ge | neral Construction E HINDRES SIXTY | 11-18-08 12-01-08 SEVEN THOUSAND |
| BASE BID: Ge | neral Construction E HINDRES SIXTY | |
| In the event of a shall prevail. ALTERNATES If any or all of the will be increased. | neral Construction HANGAES SIXTY difference between the write following alternate proposition by the amounts set opposit | 11-18-08 12-01-08 SEVEN THOUSAND Dollars (\$ 567,000. 30). tten amount and the number amount, the written amount sals are accepted, my/our Base Bid set forth herein above the respective alternate headings. In the current of the respective alternate headings. In the current of the respective alternate headings. In the current of the respective alternate headings. |
| In the event of a shall prevail. ALTERNATES If any or all of the will be increased. | neral Construction HINDRES SIXTY difference between the write following alternate proposition the written amount and the series of the written amount and the series of the written amount and the series of the series of the written amount and the series of the series | 11-18-08 12-01-08 SEVEN THOUSAND Dollars (\$ 567,000.00). tten amount and the number amount, the written amount sals are accepted. my/our Base Bid set forth have in the sals are accepted. |
| In the event of a shall prevail. ALTERNATES If any or all of the will be increased difference between the shall prevail. | neral Construction HANDLE SIXTY difference between the write following alternate proposite the written amount and to the written amount and to the written amount and to the written architectural finitial security architectural finitial. | 11-18-08 12-01-08 SEVEN THOUSAND Dollars (\$ 567,000. 30). tten amount and the number amount, the written amount sals are accepted, my/our Base Bid set forth herein above the respective alternate headings. In the current of the respective alternate headings. In the current of the respective alternate headings. In the current of the respective alternate headings. |

The Bidder, if successful and awarded a Contract, agrees that all Work is to be Substantially Complete within the time frame set in the Construction Schedule listed below.

Construction Schedule:

The Work is to be substantially complete within 275 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed.

Any work performed prior to receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and/or Purchase Order shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Upon receipt of the Owner's written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the bonds and insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the Owner, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this Bid.

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) consecutive calendar days following the date for receipt of Bids without forfeiture of the five percent (5%) bid security deposited with this Bid.

I hereby acknowledge receipt of addendum(s) as noted on the attached State of West Virginia Addendum Acknowledgement form and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specifications, etc.:

I understand that failure to confirm sign, date, and submit the attached purchasing affidavit is cause for rejection of the bid.

| RESPECTFULL | Y SUBMITTED: | |
|-------------|--------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| DATE: | December 11, 2008 | |
| WV VENDOR I | NO.: 709051523 | |
| CONTRACTOR | LICENSE NO.: <u>WV005270</u> | |
| BY: SIGNAT | rure, IN INK) | |
| TITLE: Ch. | airman & President | _ |
| FIRM NAME: | W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. | (CORPORATE SEAL IF APPLICABLE) |
| ADDRESS: | P. O. Box 945, 1193 Hedgesville Road | _ |
| | Martinsburg, WV 25402 | |
| | | |

END OF BID FORM

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| Vendor's Name: W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. | |
|---|-----------------|
| Authorized Signature James W Dailen 3 | Date: _12/11/08 |
| Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08) | |

BID BOND

| | KNOW ALL M | EN BY THESE PRE | ESENTS, That we, t | the undersigned, _ | W. Harley Mille | r Contractors, Inc. | _ |
|----------|---|---|--|---|---|--|------------|
| | of <u>1193 Hed</u> | gesville Road | , <u>Martinsburg</u> , | WV 25403 | _, as Principal, an | d Travelers Casualty and Suret | <u>y</u> |
| Company | of <u>America</u> , | One Tower ,Squar | e, Hartford, CT | _, a corporation or | ganized and exist | ing under the laws of the State of | |
| | | | | | | neld and firmly bound unto the State | |
| of West | Virginia, as Ob | ligee, in the penal s | um of <u>Five Percen</u> | nt (5%) of Amour | ut (\$Bid |) for the payment of which | ٦, |
| well and | I truly to be mad | de, we jointly and se | everally bind ourselv | ves, our heirs, adm | inistrators, execu | tors, successors and assigns. | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | - | | | | the Purchasing Section of the | |
| | | | | | le a part hereof, to | enter into a contract in writing for | |
| | ······································ | | itions and Alter | ations | | | |
| 1406 CI | narles Town R | oad, Martinsburg | , West Virginia | | | | |
| | | | _____\ | | | | _ |
| | NOW THERE | FORE, | | | | | |
| agreeme | (b) If said bid and shall furnish ent created by t ad effect. It is ex | any other bonds a he acceptance of s | and the Principal sh nd insurance requir aid bid, then this ob d and agreed that th | ed by the bid or pr ligation shall be nu | oposal, and shall i ıll and void, otherv | ce with the bid or proposal attached in all other respects perform the vise this obligation shall remain in fu ill claims hereunder shall, in no ever | ıll ıt, |
| | paired or affecte otice of any suc | d by any extension th extension. | of the time within w | rhich the Obligee n | nay accept such b | aid Surety and its bond shall be in no id, and said Surety does hereby and such of them as are corporation | |
| have ca | | | | | | proper officers, this | |
| | | December | | ancoo prodomo to t | oo olgiloo by alon | propor embore, and | |
| | aay 01 | | | | | | |
| | l Corporate Sea | al | | | Chairman | (Must be President or Vice President) A & President (Title) Halty and Surety Company | |
| | | | | | By Mna Donna J. Price Licensed West | (Name of Surety) Attorney-in-Fact Virginia Resident Agent | |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220306

Certificate No. 002551551

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, C. Lee Jordan, Pamela V. Lanham, and Christopher A. Michel

| • | | | | | | |
|--|--------------------|-----------------------|--|--|----------------------------------|--|
| of the City of <u>Charleston</u> each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, | | | | , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, nds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and | | |
| other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law. | | | | | | |
| | | | () | | | |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this ins day of | trument to be sign | ed and their corporat | te seals to be h | ereto affixed, this | s6th | |
| day of, | | | | • • • • | | |
| Farmington Casualty Comp Fidelity and Guaranty Insu | | | | rdian Insurance | | |
| Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. | | | St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company | | | |
| Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company | | | Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 1957 B 1951 B 1951 | HE STANCE | SEALS S | SEAL S | CONN. ARTFORD. CONN. ARTFORD. AR | MARTEORED E | HCORPORATED TO THE PARTY OF THE |
| | | | L | | × | |
| State of Connecticut | | Ву: | /lex | www. | infor | |
| City of Hartford ss. | | | / George/ | (W) Thompson, Seni | or Vice President | |
| On this the day of August to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Compa | ny, Fidelity and C | | Company, Fide | elity and Guarant | y Insurance Unde | rwriters, Inc., |
| Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Cauthorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose. | ompany of Americ | ca, and United States | s Fidelity and | Guaranty Compa | any, and that he, | s such, being |
| In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011. | CONSECUTOR A | | 70 | Marie C. Te | C. J.tw treault, Notary Publi | ioult |

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 11th

of December

20.08

Kori M. Johanson, Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.